

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/31/2019 1:48 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96781-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION, SEATTLE HOTEL
ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION,
Respondents/Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Appellant/Defendant,

and

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 8 and SEATTLE PROTECTS WOMEN,
Appellants/Intervenor-Defendants.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
UNITE HERE! LOCAL 8 AND SEATTLE PROTECTS WOMEN

Laura Ewan, WSBA No. 45201
BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT, LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 257-6012
ewan@workerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. I-124 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEATTLE CITY
 CHARTER’S “SINGLE-SUBJECT” REQUIREMENT..... 6

 B. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT
 RCW 35A.12.130 APPLIED TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE. 15

V. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 928, 432 P.3d 434 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000) (ATU)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barde v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 470, 584 P.2d 390 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1088, 119 S.Ct. 1498 (1999).....	6
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>City of Seattle v. Barto</i> , 31 Wash. 141, 71 P. 735 (1903).....	6
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	7
<i>Kueckelhan v. Fed. Old Line Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 392, 418 P.2d 443 (1966).....	6, 12
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Meyers</i> , 51 Wn.2d 454, 319 P.2d 828 (1957).....	7
<i>Price v. Evergreen Cemetery Co. of Seattle</i> , 57 Wn.2d 352, 357 P.2d 702 (1960).....	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Heavey</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	7

<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782, 432 P.3d 805 (2019).....	16
<i>Washington Ass’n for Substance Abuse and Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	7, 14
<i>Washington Fed’n of State Emp. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	7
<i>Washington Toll Bridge Auth. v. State</i> , 49 Wn.2d 520, 304 P.2d 676 (1956).....	13, 14
<i>Washington Toll Bridge Authority v. Yelle</i> , 61 Wn.2d 28, 377 P.2d 466 (1948).....	12
Statutes	
Industrial Welfare Act, 1913 Laws of Washington, c. 174 § 2.....	9
RCW 35	16
RCW 35A.....	16
RCW 35A.01.010.....	16
RCW 35A.12.130.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 49.12	9
RCW 49.12.091	9
RCW 49.17.270	6
Seattle Municipal Code 14.25 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 17
WISHA	5
